

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MODESTO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENRIQUE SANCHEZ, EMMA PINEDO, and SALVADOR VERA,

Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Robert Rubin
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS
Counsel of Record
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 543-9444
Facsimile: (415) 543-0296

Stephen A. Tuggy
Peter E. Gratzinger
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 South Hope Street, 39th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3043
Telephone: (213) 689-0200
Facsimile: (213) 614-1868

George H. Brown
Warrington S. Parker III
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
275 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025-3506
Telephone: (650) 324-7000
Facsimile: (650) 324-0638

JOAQUIN G. AVILA
634 South Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90014
avilaj@seattleu.edu
Telephone: (213) 629-2512
Facsimile: (213) 629-0266

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
California Provides Protection Against Voter Impairment in Context of At-large Elections	3
Respondents Rely Upon CVRA Protections in Challenge to City’s Election Scheme	4
Petitioners Bring a Facial Challenge to the CVRA	4
The Court of Appeal Rejects the Facial Challenge and Remands for Consider- ation of the Elements of Liability and the Available Remedies	5
The California Supreme Court Declines to Review the Decision of the Court of Appeal	6
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	7
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT	10

	<i>Page</i>
II. DEFERENCE IS DUE TO A STATE’S REGULATION OF ITS ELECTIONS AND A STATE COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF ITS STATUTES.....	11
A. California’s Governance And Regulation Of Its Elections Are Matters Of State, Not Federal, Interest.....	11
B. California Courts Should Be Given The Opportunity To Interpret State Statutes	13
III. A BALLOT MEASURE, IF PASSED, WOULD MOOT THIS ACTION	13
IV. THE CVRA IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	14
A. At-Large Election Systems That Impair The Ability To Elect May Be Remedied ...	14
B. The CVRA Does Not Create “Racial Classifications”	15
C. The Remedies That Petitioner Speculates Might Be Imposed Do Not Justify Review ..	17
V. THE FACT THAT PETITIONERS CAN HYPOTHEZIZE A CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERN DOES NOT WARRANT GRANTING THEIR PETITION	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	5, 14
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v.</i> <i>Hardee County Bd. of Comm'rs.</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 309 (2003).....	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12
<i>Parents Involved In Comty. Schools v. Seattle</i> <i>School Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	14, 16

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10, 11, 14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	12
Statutes	
Cal. Elec. Code § 14027	3, 17
Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(c)	3
Cal. Elec. Code § 14029	17
